
 
 

31 August 2022 
 
 

Joint Stategic Sub-Committee (Adur) 
 

Date: 
 

8 September 2022 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, The Shoreham Centre 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Neil Parkin (Chairman), Angus Dunn (Vice-
Chairman),Carson Albury, Kevin Boram, Emma Evans and  Steve Neocleous 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt, contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Friday 2nd September 2022 to  
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk    
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

 
4. 1st Quarter Revenue Monitoring Report 2022/23  (Pages 3 - 32) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources, a 

copy is attached as item 4. 
 

5. 1st Quarter Capital Investment Programme & Projects Monitoring 2022/23  
(Pages 33 - 46) 

 
 To consider a report from the Interim Director for Digital, Sustainability and 

Resources, a copy is attached as item 5. 
 

6. Transport for the South East Strategic Investment Plan - consultation 
response  (Pages 47 - 56) 

 
 To consider a report from the Director for the Economy, a copy is attached as 

item 6. 
 
 

Part B - Not for Publication – Exempt Information Reports 
 
None. 
 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available to view on the Council’s website. This meeting will be available to view on 
our website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Democratic Services Senior Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Joanne Lee 
Solicitor 
joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk    

 
The agenda and reports are available on the Councils website, please visit   
www.adur-worthing.gov.uk

   



Joint Strategic Sub Committee Worthing
6 September 2022

Joint Strategic Sub Committee Adur
8 September 2022

Key Decision [Yes/No]
Ward(s) Affected:All

1st Quarter Revenue Monitoring Report 2022/23

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. This report updates the Joint Strategic Sub Committees for Adur
District and Worthing Borough Councils with the latest expenditure and
income projections for each Council for the current financial year
2022/23, compared to the Revenue Budget approved by both Councils
in February. Whilst the 'spend to date' will be the position as at the
30th June 2022, the forecast outturn position will reflect the latest
information available to ensure an up-to-date forecast is presented.

As at quarter 1, the current projection for the 2022/23 financial year
General Fund outturn are net overspends after reserve transfers of
£239k in Adur and £2.345m in Worthing. A breakdown is set out in
section 4.4 of the report.

1.2. The following appendices have been attached to this report:

(i) Appendix 1 (a)  Adur Summary
(b)  Adur Use of Earmarked Reserves

(ii) Appendix 2 (a)   Worthing Summary
(b)   Worthing Use of Earmarked Reserves

(iii) Appendix 3 (a)   HRA Summary
(b)  HRA Briefing note

(iv) Appendix 4 Table of Variations over £20,000

3

Agenda Item 4



2. Recommendations

2.1. The Joint Strategic Sub Committee for Worthing Borough Council is
asked to note the report and projected outturn position for the Joint
Committee and Worthing Borough Council against the approved
revenue budgets and proposed use of reserves (Appendix 2b).

2.2. The Joint Strategic Sub Committee for Adur District Council is asked to
note the report and projected outturn position for the Joint Committee
and Adur District Council against the approved revenue budgets and
proposed use of reserves (Appendix 1b).

3.0 Context

3.1 The Joint Strategic Committee last considered the 5-year forecast for
2022/23 to 2026/27 on 5th July 2022.

3.2 The report outlined the financial context, and updated the outline 5 year
forecast, the key budget pressures and the savings proposals for
addressing the budget gap for Adur and Worthing Councils. The report
built on previous strategies whose aim was to ensure that the Councils
would become community funded by 2020 reliant, by then, only on income
from trading and commercial activities, council tax income and business
rate income.

3.3 The successful delivery of the strategy is fundamentally changing how the
Councils are funded. The Councils are moving increasingly away from
ever reducing government funding towards funding from the local
community via Council Tax and Business Rates, and will become
increasingly reliant on income from commercial activities.

4.0 Issues for consideration - Revenue 2022/2023 Forecast

4.1 As part of the 2022/23 budget the Councils committed to savings of
£0.168m for Adur District Council and £1.136m for Worthing Borough
Council to produce a balanced budget and to address the reduction in
Government support. Services were required to carry out efficiency,
procurement and base budget reviews to identify where income could be
increased or expenditure reduced.

4



4.2 However, the financial landscape has changed due to the impact of rising
inflation and interest rates visible in additional cost pressures falling on the
Council over the last 4 months. Additional pressure will also be created by
the proposed national pay award which is higher than assumed and built
into the 2022/23 budget.

4.3 It is very early in the financial cycle and difficult to have certainty on the
estimates and assumptions, the preliminary projections indicate forecast
year end overspends against budgets of £239k in Adur and £2.345m in
Worthing. This includes meeting the challenges of the impact of the
inflationary cost pressures, reduced levels of income together with the
significant savings requirements to balance the 2022/23 budget. The main
factors influencing the level of spend are discussed in detail in section 4.11
of the report.

4.4 The current year-end forecasts are comprised of a number of elements as
set out in the table below:

2022/23 Forecast Outturn Adur Worthing
£000 £000

Over/(under)spend in operational services – including
share from Joint

781 2,557

Reduced borrowing requirement: A lower than forecast
call on the MRP (provision to repay debt) and net
interest in 2020/21, due to reprofiling of the capital
programme.

(584) (308)

Commercial property income shortfall and cost pressure
(excluding business rates)

509 375

Property void allowance (650) (450)
Proposed pay award 392 606
Net over/(under) spend before Transfer to/(from)
Reserves

448 2,781

Transfer to/(from) reserves (209) (436)
Forecast net over/(under) spend 239 2,345

4.5 The key factors underpinning the current financial position include:
● The financial impact of rising inflation and interest rates.

● A net underspend in the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) and
interest budgets. The budgets are calculated on both the historic

5



financing of previous years capital programmes and the impact of
financing the current year's capital spend. Changes to the expected
spend, interest rate forecasts, and the associated level of borrowing
have reduced the expected co
[...]
DC Saving in advertising & service budget offset by reduced market income                     
WBC Overspend relates to  reduction in Income from the Observation Wheel 
ADC: mainly relates to additional income from Markets.

Planning and 
Development (Building 
Control)

(4) 66  (6) Adurs fee income is projected to not meet the budget

Planning and 
Development 
(Development Control)

6  -  30  Cost of Inspectorate re Goring Gap development challenge funded from 
Reserves

Planning and 
Development (Planning 
Policy)

(9) -  38  Additional Local Plan costs for planning inspector

Planning and 
Development (Land 
Charges)

(3) 13  4  Income not expected to meet the budget

30



Q1 Variations Appendix 4a

Service Area

Joint     
£000s 

(under)/ 
over 

spend

Adur    
£000s 

(under)/ 
over 
spend

Worthing 
£000s 

(under)/ 
over 

spend

Description of Significant Variations

Business & Facilties 50  4  31  Income for Portland House partial let has been delayed and the income will not 
meet the full year anticipated budget

147  (57) 172  

Cross Cutting services

Maintenance 42  (79) (115) Maintenance projected to underspend

Pay Award - Latest offer 972  3  23  The current pay award offer is for each spinal column point to be increased by 
£1,925

Water -  3  (7) 

Energy Costs 238  215  670  Our current fixed deal for out energy supplies runs out in October and this will 
increase substantially due to the current forecast projecting a 300% increase in 
Gas and the doubling of the electricity costs

Rates 7  107  56  This overspend relates to the Rates for vacant properties

1,259  249  627  

Allocation of Joint  
Variance     936  1,404  Share of joint services allocated 40:60 to Councils

Total Variance 2,340  448  2,781  

31



This page is intentionally left blank



Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
8 September 2022

Key Decision : No

Ward(s) Affected: All

1st Quarter Capital Investment Programme & Projects Monitoring 2022/23

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This report updates the Adur Sub-Committee of the Joint Strategic
Committee on the progress made on the delivery of the 2022/23 Capital
Investment Programmes for Adur District Council, Worthing Borough Council.
The programmes include schemes which support the delivery of services by
the Joint Services Committee.

1.2 The following appendices have been attached to this report:

Appendix 1: Adur District Council Capital Monitoring Summary

Appendix 2: Adur District Council Reprofiled Budgets

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1      The Adur Sub Committee of the Joint Strategic Committee is asked to:

i)    To note the reprofiling of the Adur District Council capital schemes as
advised in paragraphs 7.2.1 and Appendix 2.

ii)    To approve the ring-fencing of capital receipts from the sale of the Parks
Service redundant equipment and vehicles for funding new equipment
and vehicles for the Parks Service as detailed in paragraph 6.1.1.

iii) To approve the addition of the replacement of end of life play equipment
in Adur Recreation Ground, funded by S106 receipts, to the 2022/23
Capital Investment Programme as detailed in paragraph 6.2.2.

iv)   To approve the addition of the £100,000 Changing Places Facilities Grant
to the 2022/23 Capital Investment Programme as detailed in paragraph
6.2.3.

33

Agenda Item 5



3. CONTEXT

3.1 In accordance with the Councils’ Capital Strategy, the Capital Working Group
oversees the implementation and progress of both Councils’ Capital
Investment Programmes.

3.2 The Capital Working Group meets quarterly and monitors the programmes’
progress and finance, seeking to address any problems at an early stage in
order for schemes to be completed within budget and timescales. Where
problems are highlighted the Group considers possible remedies including
virements between schemes, reprofiling of budgets between years and the
withdrawal of schemes from the programme when schemes a
[...]
tion Ground Play Area Equipment - Funding from S106
Receipts

The Council has received a S106 receipt towards upgrading the play
equipment and play area safety surface on the Adur Recreation Ground.

It is proposed that £25,000 of the above S106 receipt is used to replace
ageing play equipment in Adur Recreation Ground. The equipment to be
replaced will have reached the end of its economic life and needs to be
replaced for public safety.

It is recommended that the scheme is added to the 2022/23 Capital
Investment Programme funded from S106 receipts.

6.2.3 Changing Places Facilities Grant

The Council has secured a £100,000 Changing Places Facilities Grant to
create a DDA toilet in the Adur District.

The works will need to be undertaken in 2022/23 and discussions are in
progress as to the location. Additional funds may be required to top up this
budget which will be taken from the existing Public Convenience Capital
budget.

The grant funding needs to be added to the 2022/23 Capital Investment
Programme and a Project Initiation Document (PID) will be completed to
release the funding when the site is agreed.

7. ENGAGEMENT AND COMMUNICATION

7.1 The purpose of this report is to communicate with stakeholders on the
progress of the Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council 2021/22
Capital Investment Programmes. Officers of the Council have been consulted
on the progress of the schemes which they are responsible for delivering.

7.2 Specific schemes are subject to public consultation (e.g new playgrounds) to
ensure that they meet community needs.

8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

39



8.1 There are no unbudgeted financial implications arising from this report as the
Adur District Council 2022/23 Capital Investment Programmes were approved
by the Councils in December 2021. Subsequent changes have been reported
to and approved by the Joint Strategic Committee. The issues considered in
this report can be funded from within existing resources or through external
fundi
[...]
ptions are reviewed.  All other 2022/23 

vehicle replacements budgets reprofiled to 2023/24 

due to lead in times for the delivery of new 

vehicles.

Total Reprofiled Budgets: 73,812,900

45



This page is intentionally left blank



Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
8 September 2022

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected: All

Transport for the South East Strategic Investment Plan -
consultation response

Report by the Director for the Economy

Officer Contact Details
Martin Randall, Director for the Economy
Tel: (01903) 221209
Email: martin.randall@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. The purpose of this paper is to report on the publication of the
Transport for the South East (TfSE) Draft Strategic Investment Plan
(SIP) and to provide an opportunity for members of the
Sub-Committee to respond to the current consultation on the SIP.

2. Recommendations

2.1.1. That in response to the consultation on the Draft Strategic
Investment Plan (SIP), members of the Sub-Committee welcome:

● the potential environmental, social and economic benefits that
could be delivered from the SIP’s emphasis on integrating
transport, digital and energy networks, together with a
high-quality, reliable, safe, and accessible transport network;

● recognition in the SIP that achieving the scale of investment
needed to reduce carbon emissions in line with national policy

47

Agenda Item 6

mailto:martin.randall@adur-worthing.gov.uk


will require fundamental changes to existing funding
mechanisms for transport infrastructure;

● the SIP’s emphasis on linking regional policy with local
initiatives such as those set out in Adur’s Local Cycling and
Walking Improvement Plan (LCWIP).

2.1.2 That members of the Sub-Committee support:

● the SIP’s emphasis on transforming east – west connectivity
and enhancing  east – west corridors to the same level as radial
links to and from London;

● the package of place based ‘Solent and the Sussex Coast’
interventions that would benefit Adur, including Sussex Coast
Rail; Sussex Coast Bus Mass Transit; and Sussex Coast Active
Travel packages;

● the specific inclusion in the SIP of a long term highways
proposal to resolve the challenges presented by the A27 road in
Worthing as part of an integrated approach to planning for
transport in the region.

2.1.3 That members of the Sub-Committee:

● recognise that statutory status for Transport for the South East
would help to drive delivery of the SIP and empower TfSE to
explore funding solutions; procurement options and work with
constituent local authorities to leverage funding of the scale
needed to deliver major infrastructure projects;

● would welcome the inclusion of references in the SIP to Adur
District and the regeneration of the Western Harbour Arm of
Shoreham Port in particular, as a strategically significant
contributor to the business case for rail and mass transit
interventions;

● recognise that whilst the SIP’s inclusion of a long term solution
to the A27 is welcome, the impact of congestion in Worthing
remains a major problem that has an adverse impact on local
quality of life and is of regional significance.  The SIP’s long
term proposal should not therefore preclude other bodies such
as National Highways, making short and medium term
interventions to improve local quality of life that are consistent
with the SIP’s decarbonisation objectives.

48



3. Context

3.1. Transport for the South East was established in 2017 as a
sub-national transport body supported by the 16 constituent local
transport authorities (unitary and County councils); 46 district and
borough councils and a wide range of other stakeholders with an
interest in transport strategy.  In common with other sub-regional
transport bodies, TfSE does not have statutory status, but is
supported by the Department of Transport and encouraged to deliver
the TfSE Transport Strategy (published in 2020).

3.2. TfSE’s overall Vision is: sustain

By 2050, the South East of England will be a leading global region for
net-zero carbon, sustainable economic growth where integrated
transport, digital and energy networks have delivered a step-change
in connectivity and environmental quality. A high-quality, reliable, safe,
and accessible transport network will offer seamless door-to-door
journeys enabling our businesses to compete and trade more
effectively in the global marketplace and giving our residents and
visitors the highest quality of life.  (TfSE Transport Strategy for the
South East, 2020)

3.3. The Draft Strategic Investment Plan (SIP) for South East England
was published in June and is the subject of a consultation period that
runs to 12th September 2022.  The SIP is intended to provide a
framework for investment in strategic transport infrastructure,
services, and regulatory interventions through to 2050.  It is a regional
plan with evidenced support in which partners can link their own local
strategies and plans (diagram below) and is intended to provide
advice to the Secretary of State for Transport to inform investment in
the South East.

49



3.4. The total capital cost of the SIP’s recommendations is in the region of
£48bn between now and 2050.  The SIP recognises that to achieve
this level of investment, existing funding regimes will need
fundamental changes and sets out a range of opportunities for a more
integrated approach, including tax incremental funding; growth deals;
and a ‘beneficiary model’ to secure funding over the long term to
support the funding of major infrastructure projects.

3.5. Priorities and benefits

3.5.1. In line with the Transport Strategy, the investment packages set out in
the SIP are intended to address 8 investment priorities, including
decarbonisation of the South East, to help enable the UK to achieve
net zero by 2050 at the latest and to deliver a transport network better
able to protect and enhance our natural, built, and historic
environments.  The SIP is also intended to enable the South East’s
economy and transport systems to adapt sustainably to changing

50



travel patterns and new ways of working and to promote social
inclusion, improve health and wellbeing, and reduce barriers to
employment.

3.5.2. Significantly, for Worthing, one of the 8 investment priorities is set out
as:

Transforming east – west connectivity: enhance our east – west
corridors to the same level as radial links to and from London to boost
connectivity between our major economic hubs, international
gateways (ports, airports, and rail terminals) and their markets.

3.5.3. By securing investment in these priority areas, the SIP raises the
prospect by 2050 of:

● An additional 20,000 jobs;
● £41bn per annum growth in GVA;
● 1.6 million additional mass transit and ferry trips each year;
● a reduction of 4 million car trips per day.

3.5.4. Conversely, the SIP warns that ‘doing nothing is not an option’ on the
basis that the transport system will not de-carbonise quickly enough to
meet the carbon challenge.

3.6. Intervention packages

3.6.1. 8 interventions applicable across the South East are designed to
deliver very significant reductions in carbon emissions. This is
achieved through reducing overall demand (virtual working),
managing demand (road pricing), and making lower-carbon transport
options more attractive (new mobility and public transport fares).

3.6.2. At a sub-regional level, TfSE has worked with a range of
stakeholders and technical advisors to develop 24 place-based
packages of complementary, multi-modal interventions.

3.6.3. Whilst other package elements such as unblocking bottlenecks on the
London-Brighton main rail line are important; the 4 measures of
particular significance to Adur is set out in ‘Solent and the Sussex
Coast’ which represents £11.9bn of investment:

Sussex Coast Rail – faster journeys between Brighton and
Southampton; more long distance journeys linking Brighton –
Portsmouth – Southampton; and additional capacity between

51



Worthing a
[...]
s Investment Strategy
(RIS) would be the ‘default’ funding source for the scheme; but also
identifies the potential of new pieces of infrastructure such as tunnels
that have a transformational impact on connectivity to be part funded
through tolls, the future vale of which can be used to support the
borrowing needed to fund such an ambitious scheme.

4. Issues for consideration

4.1. In formulating a response to the consultation on the SIP it is worth
acknowledging that this consultation marks a significant change from
earlier ‘single mode’ consultations, notably on the future of the A27.
The SIP provides an important opportunity to consider transport in the
wider environmental, social and economic contexts and to link
initiatives that are part of Adur’s Local Cycling and Walking
Improvement Plan to wider objectives for sustainable travel in the
region.

4.2. The significance of the SIP is underlined by the wide ranging
partnership that constitutes TfSE.  It is important to note however, that
the SIP recommendations would be of greater significance were TfSE
to be granted statutory status by government and until then, TfSE is
only fulfilling an advisory role.

4.3. The SIP offers clear advice that ‘doing nothing is not an option’ if the
South East region is to contribute to national carbon reduction targets
and the benefits of active travel are to be realised for its citizens.

4.4. The SIP’s place based measures offer potentially significant benefits
for Worthing and are consistent with the LCWIP and a focus on
improving public realm and helping to promote active travel.

4.5. A bus based mass transit system would complement rail and road
highway improvements.  Adur and the regeneration of the Western
Harbour Arm of Shoreham Port in particular, would benefit from this
infrastructure and should be identified in the SIP as an important
contributor to the business case for strategic improvements, a mass
transit scheme linked to Brighton & Hove.  A frequent and efficient
mass transit system would help alleviate congestion on the A259.

4.6. The inclusion in the SIP of a long term solution to the challenge
presented by the A27 through Worthing is welcome; as is the explicit
link to a package of other measures which mean that the A27 road
infrastructure is not considered in isolation.  Congestion on the A27

53



has a significant impact on the highway network in Adur District and
the A259 in particular.

4.7. The SIP offers the potential to consider short term improvements for
the A27 likely to be proposed by National Highways as part of the
national Road Investment Strategy (RIS2) in the context of the longer
term option.  However, greater certainty over the delivery of a
satisfactory long term option is only likely to be secured alongside
TfSE gaining a statutory function and status. It should be
acknowledged that even allowing for cost, a long term option that
doesn’t commence until 2045 may seem ‘too distant a prospect’ for
many residents, businesses and other stakeholders who have been
campaigning for a solution over so many years.

5. Engagement and Communication

5.1. The SIP is the subject of a wide ranging consultation exercise and
comments are requested by 12th September 2022.

6. Financial Implications

6.1. There are no direct financial implications arising from the consultation
response.

7. Legal Implications

7.1. Transport for the South East was established as a sub-national
transport body under s102E of Part 5A to the Cities and Local
Government Devolution Act 2016.

7.2. Section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (LGA 1999) contains
a general duty on a best value authority to make arrangements to
secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are
exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and
effectiveness.

7.3. s1 of the Localism Act 2011 empowers the Council to do anything an
individual can do apart from that which is specifically prohibited by
pre-existing legislatio
[...]
vernance
● The SIP is geared toward making the link between national, regional and

local policy.  It will then have implications for local strategies and plans
including the Local PLan and Local Cycling and Walking Improvement
Plan (LCWIP).

56


	Agenda
	4 1st Quarter Revenue Monitoring Report 2022/23
	5 1st Quarter Capital Investment Programme & Projects Monitoring 2022/23
	6 Transport for the South East Strategic Investment Plan - consultation response



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Stategic Sub-Committee (Adur) 

8 September 2022 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Neil Parkin (Chairman) 

Councillor Angus Dunn (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Carson Albury 
Councillor Kevin Boram 
 

Councillor Emma Evans 
Councillor Steve Neocleous 
 

 
  
Other Members Present  
 
Councillors Lee Cowen and Carole O’Neal 
 
  
JSS-C(A)/1/22-23   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
JSS-C(A)/2/22-23   Public Questions 

 
There were no questions from the public. 
  
JSS-C(A)/3/22-23   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items raised. 
  
JSS-C(A)/4/22-23   1st Quarter Revenue Monitoring Report 2022/23 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is 
attached to the signed copy of these minutes as Item 4. 
  
The report updated the Joint Strategic Sub Committees for Adur District and Worthing 
Borough Councils with the latest expenditure and income projections for each Council for 
the current financial year 2022/23, compared with the Revenue Budget approved by both 
Councils in February. Whilst the 'spend to date' was the position as at the 30th June 
2022, the forecast outturn position reflected the latest information available to ensure an 
up-to-date forecast was presented.  
  
As at quarter 1, the current projection for the 2022/23 financial year General Fund outturn 
were net overspends after reserve transfers of £239k in Adur and £2.345m in Worthing. 
A breakdown was set out in section 4.4 of the report.  
  
Members discussed the number of voids and how annual inspections might assist in 
reducing numbers moving forwards. Officers replied that naturally, voids occurred when 
tenancies came to an end, either through the choice of a tenant or for another reason.   
The Council always budgeted for a level of voids and there was a turnaround procedure 



 
2 

where the Council went into a property to inspect and ensure that all essential certificates 
were brought up to date in compliance with the relevant legislation. In any normal time 
the Council would expect 30% of voids to be in need of significant maintenance and 70% 
could be turned around quickly. Some of the properties that were currently void, required 
significant repair. The Council had contractors in place to undertake those repairs but this 
work was likely to take some time. Procedures had been reviewed and there was a new 
surveyor on the case with the result being that the Council was beginning to clear its void 
properties.      
  
The recommendations in the report were unanimously supported.      
  
Decision  
  
The Adur Joint Strategic Sub Committee noted the report and projected outturn position 
for the Joint Committee and Adur District Council against the approved revenue budgets 
and proposed use of reserves (Appendix 1b). 
  
Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 20th September 2022. 
  
JSS-C(A)/5/22-23   1st Quarter Capital Investment Programme & Projects 

Monitoring 2022/23 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is 
attached to the signed copy of these minutes as Item 5. 
  
The report updated the Adur Sub-Committee of the Joint Strategic Committee on the 
progress made on the delivery of the 2022/23 Capital Investment Programmes for Adur 
District Council, Worthing Borough Council. The programmes included schemes which 
supported the delivery of services by the Joint Services Committee. 
  
It was proposed, seconded and unanimously agreed that recommendations (III) and (IV) 
be amended to add the wording ‘.....in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment & Leisure’.  
  
The recommendations, as amended, were unanimously supported.   
  
Decision  
  
The Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee:- 
  
      I.        noted the reprofiling of the Adur District Council capital schemes as advised in 

paragraphs 7.2.1 and Appendix 2;  
  
    II.        approved the ring-fencing of capital receipts from the sale of the Parks Service 

redundant equipment and vehicles for funding new equipment and vehicles for the 
Parks Service as detailed in paragraph 6.1.1; 

  



 
3 

   III.        approved the addition of the replacement of end of life play equipment in Adur 
Recreation Ground, funded by S106 receipts, to the 2022/23 Capital Investment 
Programme in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment & Leisure; 

  
  IV.        approved the addition of the £100,000 Changing Places Facilities Grant to the 

2022/23 Capital Investment Programme in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Environment & Leisure. 

  
Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 20th September 2022. 
  
JSS-C(A)/6/22-23   Transport for the South East Strategic Investment Plan - 

consultation response 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for the Economy, copies of which had 
been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of 
these minutes as Item 6. 
  
The report outlined the publication of the Transport for the South East (TfSE) Draft 
Strategic Investment Plan (SIP) and provided an opportunity for members of the Sub-
Committee to respond to the current consultation on the SIP. 
  
Members welcomed the holistic study, unanimously supporting the recommendations as 
set out in the report.  
         
Decision  
  
The Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee:- 
  

That in response to the consultation on the Draft Strategic Investment Plan (SIP), 
members of the Sub-Committee welcomed:  

  
        the potential environmental, social and economic benefits that could be delivered 

from the SIP’s emphasis on integrating transport, digital and energy networks, 
together with a high-quality, reliable, safe, and accessible transport network;  

  
       recognition in the SIP that achieving the scale of investment needed to reduce 

carbon emissions in line with national policy will require fundamental changes to 
existing funding mechanisms for transport infrastructure;  

  
      the SIP’s emphasis on linking regional policy with local initiatives such as those set 

out in Adur’s Local Cycling and Walking Improvement Plan (LCWIP).  
  
That members of the Sub-Committee supported:  
  

         the SIP’s emphasis on transforming east – west connectivity and enhancing east 
– west corridors to the same level as radial links to and from London;  

  
        the package of place based ‘Solent and the Sussex Coast’ interventions that 

would benefit Adur, including Sussex Coast Rail; Sussex Coast Bus Mass Transit; 
and Sussex Coast Active Travel packages;  



 
4 

  
        the specific inclusion in the SIP of a long term highways proposal to resolve the 

challenges presented by the A27 road in Worthing as part of an integrated 
approach to planning for transport in the region.  

  
That members of the Sub-Committee:  
  

        recognised that statutory status for Transport for the South East would help to 
drive delivery of the SIP and empower TfSE to explore funding solutions; 
procurement options and work with constituent local authorities to leverage 
funding of the scale needed to deliver major infrastructure projects; 

  
        would welcome the inclusion of references in the SIP to Adur District and the 

regeneration of the Western Harbour Arm of Shoreham Port in particular, as a 
strategically significant contributor to the business case for rail and mass transit 
interventions;  

  
       recognised that whilst the SIP’s inclusion of a long term solution to the A27 is 

welcome, the impact of congestion in Worthing remains a major problem that has 
an adverse impact on local quality of life and is of regional significance. The SIP’s 
long term proposal should not therefore preclude other bodies such as National 
Highways, making short and medium term interventions to improve local quality of 
life that are consistent with the SIP’s decarbonisation objectives. 

  
Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 20th September 2022. 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 7.01pm. 


